TUBELESS VALVE STEM INSTRUCTIONS



Thanks for buying a Whisky Parts Co. product. Whisky makes parts that are designed to keep on delivering, ride after ride, year in and year out.

▲ WARNING: Cycling can be dangerous. Bicycle products should be installed and serviced by a professional mechanic. Never modify your bicycle or accessories. Read and follow all product instructions and warnings including information on the manufacturer's website. Inspect your bicycle before every ride. Always wear a helmet.

Additional Product and Safety Information can be found at the website: whiskyparts.com/safety

Compatibility & Intended Use

Whisky Parts Co. Tubeless Valve Stems are designed for compatibility with all sealant-based tubeless-compatible tire and rim systems. If you are using this product with a carbon rim, see rim manufacturer's instructions for compatibility and torque specifications.

Tools

Whisky Parts Co. Tubeless Valve Stems are designed to be handtightened onto any tubeless-compatible rim and do not require any tools for installation.

Installation

1. Install tubeless-compatible rim tape according to the manufacturer's instructions.

- 2. Insert the tubeless valve through the valve hole.
- 3. Finger tighten the Valve Stem until the valve's rubber bushing seals against the inside of the rim.

NOTE: Use only the necessary amount of torque to create a seal; using extra torque on the valve could potentially damage the rim. Achieving a seal between the rim and the valve does not require much effort.

Ongoing Maintenance

Inspect your Tubeless Tire System before every ride for signs of excessive wear, cracks, or other fatigue. Add or replace sealant fluid at least every 4 months. If you suspect any component of the system has been damaged, visit a professional bicycle mechanic for diagnosis and/or repair.

▲ WARNING: This product may contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Three Year Warranty

Whisky Parts Co. warrants this part against manufacturing defects in materials, craftsmanship and design for a period of five years from the date of purchase for only the original owner with accompanying proof of purchase.

This warranty applies to and covers only Whisky Parts Co. branded product.

TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY LAW, THESE WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND THERE ARE NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS INCLUDING WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Warranty Exclusions:

- Damage due to improper installation or follow-up maintenance or lack of skill, competence or experience of the user or assembler
- Products that have been modified, neglected, used in competition or for commercial purposes, misused or abused, involved in accidents or anything other than normal use
- Installation of components, parts, or accessories not originally intended for or compatible with Whisky Parts Co. products
- Damage or deterioration to the surface finish, aesthetics, or appearance of the product including but not limited to paint damage
- Normal wear and tear
- Labor required to remove and/or refit and re-adjust the product within the bicycle assembly
- Damage to carbon fiber caused by any carbon assembly paste

This limited warranty is expressly limited to the repair or replacement of a defective product, at the option of Whisky Parts Co. and is the sole remedy of the warranty. This limited warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the product and is not transferrable. This warranty applies only to products purchased through an authorized dealer or distributor. In no event shall Whisky Parts Co. be liable for any loss, inconvenience or damage, whether direct, incidental, consequential, or otherwise resulting from breach of any express or implied warranty or condition, of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise with respect to Whisky Parts Co. products except as set forth herein. This warranty gives the consumer specific legal rights, and those rights and other rights may vary from place to place. This warranty does not affect your statutory rights. Whisky Parts Co. products are warranted against manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship from the date of retail purchase of the product, subject to the limitations detailed above.

Warranty Information:

Proof of purchase is required before a warranty claim is processed. Whisky Parts Co. therefore strongly encourages warranty registration at whiskyparts.com. Failure to register will not affect consumer rights, so long as the consumer can show in a reasonable manner proof of original ownership and the date the Whisky Parts Co. product was purchased. If you have any questions contact warranty@whiskyparts.com or visit www.whiskyparts.com/warranty for more warranty information.